

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

4-3-2023

Reply Brief of Appellant Deanna Thomas

Betsy Ginsberg

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, betsy.ginsberg@yu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Ginsberg, Betsy, "Reply Brief of Appellant Deanna Thomas" (2023). *Amicus Briefs*. 17.
<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/17>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Ms. Thomas Meets the Some Injury Standard	3
A. The Fifth Circuit Does Not Require a Plaintiff to Produce Corroborating Medical Evidence of an Injury	4
B. Ms. Thomas’s Testimony About Her Injuries is Competent Summary Judgment Evidence.....	7
C. Ms. Thomas Has Alleged a Cognizable Psychological Injury.....	10
II. Ms. Thomas’s Right to be Free from Excessive Force While She was Handcuffed, Not Actively Resisting Arrest for A Misdemeanor, and Posing No Immediate Threat to the Officers Was Clearly Established.	11
A. Defendants Define the Right at Issue in Reference to the Wrong Set of Facts	12
B. Ms. Thomas has Shown that Her Right was Clearly Established	15
III. Ms. Thomas’s Right to be Free from Defendant Arnold’s Unreasonable Seizure and Disposal of her Personal Property Was Clearly Established and Was Properly Preserved for Appeal.....	18
A. Ms. Thomas did not Forfeit Her Argument that Her Right Was Clearly Established.....	19
B. Under the Fourth Amendment, Ms. Thomas Has a Clearly Established Right to be Free from the Unreasonable Seizure of Her Property and Permanent Deprivation of Her Possessory Interest in that Property.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 15, 18, 23
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Benoit v. Bordelon</i> , 596 F. App'x 264 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Brown v. Lynch</i> , 524 F. App'x 69 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Carter v. Diamond URS Huntsville, LLC</i> , No. CV H-14-2776, 2016 WL 8711499 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2016)	11
<i>Dixon v. ATI Ladish, LLC</i> , 667 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Durant v. Brooks</i> , 826 F. App'x 331 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Garcia v. Blevins</i> , 957 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Garcia v. Orta</i> , 47 F.4th 343 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Hanks v. Rogers</i> , 853 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hart v. Hairston</i> , 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hinson v. Martin</i> , 853 F. App'x 926 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14, 19
<i>King v. Handorf</i> , 821 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	26

<i>LeBouef v. Terrebonne Par. Crim. Just. Complex</i> , No. CV 20-2260, 2021 WL 1198259 (E.D. La. Mar 30, 2021).....	24
<i>Lester v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 805 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)	17
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Montes v. Ransom</i> , 219 Fed. Appx. 378 (5th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Moore v. LaSalle Corr., Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01007, 2020 WL 6382913 (W.D. La. Oct. 30, 2020)	4, 5, 10
<i>Moore v. LaSalle Mgmt. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 41 F.4th 493 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	20
<i>Perry v. City of Bossier City</i> , No. CV 17-0583, 2019 WL 1782482 (W.D. La. Apr. 23, 2019)	5
<i>Rollins v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	23
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	20
<i>Taylor v. LeBlanc</i> , 60 F.4th 246 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	17, 26
<i>Thomas v. Ameritas Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 34 F.4th 395 (5th Cir. 2022).....	21

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....13

Trammell v. Fruge, 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017)23

Tyson v. Sabine, 42 F.4th 508 (5th Cir. 2022).....26

United States ex rel. Vavra v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 848 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2017)20

United States v. Edwards, 577 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1978).....20

Ziesmer v. Hagen, 785 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 2015).....5

Statutes

LA R.S. 38:22524

Other Authorities

Joanna C. Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 *Yale L.J.* 2 (2017).....9

Suzette Malveaux, *A Diamond in the Rough: Trans-Substantivity of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Its Detrimental Impact on Civil Rights*, 92 *Wash. U.L. Rev.* 455 (2014)9
